Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 22-0172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0172

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN NATIVE VOICE et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES WESTERN NATIVE VOICE, MONTANA NATIVE VOTE, BLACKFEET NATION, CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES, FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY AND NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Yellowstone County
Cause No. DV-21-0451
Honorable Judge Michael G. Moses

APPEARANCES:

Alex Rate Akilah Lane ACLU of Montana P.O. Box 1968 Missoula, MT 59806 406-224-1447 ratea@aclumontana.org Alora Thomas-Lundborg*
Jonathan Topaz*
Dale Ho*
ACLU
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866

Samantha Kelty*
Native American Rights Fund
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

Jacqueline De León*
Matthew Campbell*
Native American Rights Fund
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760

Theresa J. Lee*
Election Law Clinic Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees Western Native Voice, et al.

*Admitted pro hac vice

Matthew Gordon
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
(206)359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy Meloy Law Firm P.O. Box 1241 Helena, Montana 59624 (406)442-8670 mike@meloylawfirm.com

John Heenan Heenan & Cook PLLC 1634 Zimmerman Trail Billings, MT 59102 (406)839-9091 john@lawmontana.com

Henry J. Brewster Jonathan P. Hawley Ellias Law Group LLP 10 G Street NE Suite 600 Washington, DC 20002 (202)-968-4596 hbrewster@elias.law jhawley@elias.law

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees Montana Democratic Party and Mitch Bohn Rylee Sommers-Flanagan Upper Seven Law P.O. Box 31 Helena, MT 59624 Phone: (406) 396-3373 rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

Ryan Aikin Aikin Law Office, PLLC P.O. Box 7277 Missoula, MT 59807 Phone: (406) 840-4080 ryan@aikinlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees Montana Youth Action, et al. Dale Schowengerdt John M. Semmens CROWLEY FLECK PLLP P.O. Box 797 Helena, MT 59624-0797 (406) 449-4165 dale@crowleyfleck.com

Leonard H. Smith David F. Knobel CROWLEY FLECK PLLP P.O. Box 2529 Billings MT 59103

Ian McIntosh
William McIntosh Morris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT11
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Determining Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims
A. The Right to Vote is Fundamental Under the Montana Constitution and the District Court Correctly Applied Strict Scrutiny
B. Even if this Court Adopted the Federal Test, the Preliminary Injunction Was Correctly Issued
C. The Uncontested, Detailed Factual Record Shows That HB 176 Imposes a Severe Burden on Appellees' Right to Vote19
D. Appellant Cannot Justify HB 176 Under Any Legal Standard28
E. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding Appellees Made a Prima Facie Showing that HB 176 Violates Equal Protection.
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that Appellees Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction34
III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Clearly Favor Appellees39
IV. Appellees Have Standing42

CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

AETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET, COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. Bysiewicz, 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005)	25
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	43
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12, 18
Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
Benisek v. Lamone, 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	37
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
Boyer v. Karagacin (1978), 178 Mont. 26, 582 P.2d 1173	38
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12, 18
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	
City of Missoula v. Duane, 2015 MT 232, 380 Mont. 290, 355 P.3d 729	13
City of Whitefish v. Troy Town Pump, Inc., 2001 MT 58, 304 Mont. 346, 21 P.3d 1026	9, 10
Danelson v. Robinson, 2003 MT 271, 317 Mont. 462, 77 P.3d 1010	39
Diaz v. Cobb, 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	25

Doe v. Secretary of Education, 479 Mass. 375 (2018)	24
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton,</i> 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 pass	sim
Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath, 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	12
Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	, 39
Fishman v. Schaffer, 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	
Flying T Ranch, LLC v. Catlin Ranch, LP, 2020 MT 99, 400 Mont. 1, 462 P.3d 218	8
Gazelka v. St. Peter's Hospital, 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528	33
George v. Bowler, 2015 MT 209, 380 Mont. 155, 354 P.3d 585	40
Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco, 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	26
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	14
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	26
In re Juarez, 836 F. App'x 557 (9th Cir. 2020)	42
Indiana State Conference of National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Lawson,	

326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018), aff'd sub nom. Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	38
Johnson v. Killingsworth (1995), 271 Mont. 1, 894 P.2d 272	12
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	19
Larson v. State, 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	15, 17
League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	27, 35
League of Women Voters of North Carolina V. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	38
Madison v. State, 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)	14
Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	39
Montana Cannabis Industry Ass 'n v. State, 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	
Montana Environmental Information Center v. Department of Environmental Quality, 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	12
Moore v. Shanahan, 207 Kan. 645 (1971)	
Nelson v. City of Billings, 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	
New Hope Lutheran Ministry v. Faith Lutheran Church of Great Falls, Inc., 2014 MT 69, 374 Mont. 229, 328 P.3d 586	

Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	18, 35, 36
Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Secretary, Florida Department of Transportation, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	40
Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
Rutgers University Student Assembly v. Middlesex County Board of Elections, 446 N.J. Super. 221, (2016)	25
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19
Elections, 446 N.J. Super. 221, (2016) Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
Snetsinger v. Montana University System, 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	28, 30
State v. Guillaume, 1999 MT 29, 293 Mont. 224, 975 P.2d 312	13
State v. Long (1985), 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153	13
State v. Riggs, 2005 MT 124, 327 Mont. 196, 113 P.3d 281	12

State v. Savaria (1997), 284 Mont. 216, 945 P.2d 24	15
Tanner Motor Livery, Limited v. Avis, Inc., 316 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1963)	41
Tully v. Edgar, 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996)	14
United States v. Georgia, 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	39
Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits, 15 P.3d 1129 (Idaho 2000)	13, 14
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
Weems v. State, 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4,	8
Wheat v. Brown, 2004 MT 33, 320 Mont. 15, 85 P.3d 765	15
Willems v. State, 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3	16
Rules	
Mont. Admin. R. 44.3.2015(1)(b)(iv)	8, 31
Other Authorities	

Alex Samuels, Why Georgia's Turnout Numbers Don't Tell Us Enough About the Effect of Restrictive Voting Laws,

FiveThirtyEight, (June 6, 2022)	
https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-high-turnout-in-georgia-doesnt-	
mean-voting-restrictions-havent-had-an-effect/	35
Lisa Baumann, Ending Election Day Registration Sees Little Support,	
Great Falls Tribune, (Oct. 19, 2014, 4:17 PM),	
https://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/news/local/2014/10/19/ending-	-
election-day-registration-sees-little-support/17583087/	3
